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In the 
Supreme Court of Indiana 

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF ) 

) 
THE HONORABLE ) 
  ) Case No. 18S-JD-466 
GEOFFREY L. ROBISON ) 
  ) 
NEW HAVEN CITY COURT )   

 
 

NOTICE OF THE INSTITUTION OF FORMAL PROCEEDINGS 

AND 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

The Indiana Commission on Judicial Qualifications (“Commission”), having found 

probable cause to warrant formal charges of judicial misconduct, now notifies Respondent, the 

Honorable Geoff L. Robison (“Respondent”) of the filing of these Charges. These Charges are 

brought under Admission and Discipline Rule 25 and before the Indiana Supreme Court, which, 

pursuant to Article 7, § 4 of the Constitution of Indiana, has original jurisdiction over the discipline, 

suspension, and removal of all judges and judicial officers of this State. The Commission charges 

that Respondent, while judge of the New Haven City Court, engaged in judicial misconduct as 

specifically charged below. Pursuant to Admission and Discipline Rule 25 VIII (F), Respondent 

may file a written Answer to these Charges within twenty (20) days of service.  

BACKGROUND 

1. Respondent is not an attorney. 
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2. Since January 1, 2000, Respondent has served as the Judge of New Haven City Court.  

3. Prior to serving as New Haven City Court Judge, Respondent was the Chief of Police for 

the New Haven Police Department. 

4. At all times pertinent to these Charges, Respondent presided over a docket which included 

infractions and ordinance violations.  

RELEVANT STATUTES 

5. At all times pertinent to these Charges, I.C. § 34-28-5-1(a) provided that an action brought 

to enforce an infraction statute must be brought in the name of the State of Indiana by the 

prosecuting attorney. 

6. At all times pertinent to these Charges, I.C. § 33-39-1-5 provided, in relevant part, that, 

“Except as provided in IC 12-15-23-6(d) [Medicaid fraud], the prosecuting attorneys, 

within their prospective jurisdictions, shall:  

(1) conduct all prosecutions for felonies, misdemeanors, or infractions and all suits 

on forfeited recognizances; 

***   

7. At all times pertinent to these Charges, I.C. § 34-28-5-1(g) provided that the prosecuting 

attorney may establish a deferral program for a traffic infraction if: 

a. The defendant agrees to the conditions of the deferral program offered by the 

prosecutor;  

b. The defendant agrees to pay to the Clerk of Court an initial user’s fee and a monthly 

user’s fee set by the prosecutor in accordance with I.C. § 33-37-4-2(e); 

c. The terms of the agreement are recorded in an instrument signed by the defendant 

and the prosecutor; 
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d. The defendant agrees to pay $70 to the Clerk of Court if the infraction involves a 

moving violation; 

e. The agreement is filed in the court in which the action is brought; and 

f. The prosecutor electronically transmits the information about the withheld 

prosecution to the Indiana Prosecuting Attorney’s Council. 

8. At all times pertinent to these Charges, I.C. § 34-28-5-1(f) provided that individuals who 

were less than eighteen (18) years of age at the time of an offense would not be eligible for 

a deferral program if the alleged violation was under any of the following code sections:  

IC 9-19 (equipment violations); IC 9-21 (traffic regulation); IC 9-24 (driver’s license 

violations); IC 9-25 (proof of insurance violations); IC 9-26 (accidents and accident 

reports); IC 9-30-5 (OVWI); IC 9-30-10 (habitual traffic violator); and IC 9-30-15 (open 

alcoholic beverage violations). 

9. At all times pertinent to these Charges, I.C. 33-35-2-1 set forth the powers and duties of a 

judge of a city or town court.  Nowhere within this statute is a city court judge given the 

power to initiate the filing of infractions or to dispose of infractions by deferral without 

action from the prosecutor.  

10. At all times pertinent to these Charges, both the Allen Superior Court and New Haven City 

Court had concurrent jurisdiction to preside over traffic infractions filed by the prosecutor, 

meaning that the prosecutor could initiate the filing of infraction cases in either court. 

PROCESSING OF INFRACTION TICKETS IN NEW HAVEN CITY COURT PRIOR 
TO APRIL 15, 2015 

 
11. Continuing with the operations of her predecessor, when Prosecutor Karen Richards 

(“Prosecutor Richards”) took office in 2003, she entered into a written agreement with the 

New Haven City Court setting forth minimum standards for who would be allowed to 
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participate in the Allen County Infraction Deferral Program.  Under the agreement, the 

New Haven City Court would provide the day-to-day administrative duties to administer 

the program pursuant to the standards provided by the Allen County Prosecutor’s Office, 

and, in exchange, the Allen County Prosecutor’s Office agreed that the Prosecutor’s 

Diversion Fund would pay the City of New Haven $25.00 for each Infraction Deferral 

Program contract executed by the New Haven City Court and $5.00 for each seatbelt 

Infraction Deferral Program contract. 

a. Around that time, the Allen County Prosecutor’s Office provided the New Haven 

City Court with Prosecutor Richards’ signature stamp, so New Haven City Court 

staff could execute Infraction Deferral Program contracts pursuant to the standards 

provided by the Allen County Prosecutor’s Office. 

b. This practice continued until the Spring of 2015, at which time, Prosecutor Richards 

learned at a prosecuting attorney seminar or through an advisory opinion that it was 

unethical to have court staff perform the duties of the prosecutor. 

c. Upon learning this information, Prosecutor Richards decided to discontinue this 

practice and made arrangements to communicate her intent to no longer file 

infractions in the New Haven City Court. 

FACTS GIVING RISE TO MISCONDUCT CHARGES 

Filing and Processing of Infraction Tickets Without Prosecutor Approval 

12. On April 14, 2015, Prosecutor Richards, her Chief Deputy, and Respondent had a meeting 

regarding the New Haven City Court.   

a. During the meeting, Prosecutor Richards informed Respondent that the Allen 

County Prosecutor’s Office would no longer staff the New Haven City Court and 
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would no longer authorize the filing of charges in the city court. 

b. Prosecutor Richards further informed Respondent that any attempted filings of state 

infraction tickets or Allen County ordinance violation tickets in New Haven City 

Court by police officers should be returned to the officer for filing in the Allen 

Superior Court. 

c. Prosecutor Richards also advised the New Haven Police Department, the Allen 

County Sheriff’s Department, and the Indiana State Police Department about the 

Allen County Prosecutor’s Office’s new policy. 

13. On April 14, 2015, Prosecutor Richards also followed up with a letter to Respondent 

summarizing the information from the meeting described in ¶12. 

a. In the letter, Prosecutor Richards indicated that cases filed with the New Haven 

City Court prior to April 14, 2015 still could be processed and, if appropriate per 

the Allen County Prosecutor’s Office’s protocol, be placed on the Infraction 

Deferral Program or otherwise proceed to disposition. 

b. In the letter, Prosecutor Richards specified, “to reiterate, any tickets received on or 

after April 14, 2015 need to be returned to the officer for filing in the misdemeanor 

division.” 

14. Despite Prosecutor Richards’ directive that the Allen County Prosecutor’s Office no longer 

would authorize the filing of charges in New Haven City Court, Respondent permitted state 

infraction tickets to be filed and processed in New Haven City Court from April 15, 2015 

through May 22, 2017.  (See Exhibit A – List of Infractions Filed from 4/15/15 to 5/23/17). 

a. No representative from the Allen County Prosecutor’s Office signed or otherwise 

authorized the filing of these infractions. 
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b. For the majority of these infractions, no representative from the Allen County 

Prosecutor’s Office appeared on behalf of the State at court hearings or otherwise 

authorized or approved the disposition of the infractions or referral to the Infraction 

Deferral Program. 

c. Instead, court staff or Respondent used a stamp of Prosecutor Richards’ signature, 

previously provided by the Allen County Prosecutor’s Office, to approve Infraction 

Deferral Program Agreements after April 14, 2015.  

d. By proceeding in this manner after the Allen County Prosecutor’s Office indicated 

that it would no longer authorize for filing infractions in the New Haven City Court, 

Respondent improperly took over the role of the prosecutor and was in violation of 

I.C. § 34-28-5-1(a) and I.C. § 33-39-1-5. 

15. Reports submitted to the Indiana Office of Court Services by the New Haven City Court 

reflect that: 

204 new infraction cases were filed in 2018; 
429 new infraction cases were filed in 2017; 
906 new infraction cases were files in 2016; 
298 new infraction cases were filed in 2015 after 7/1/15. 

 
According to the submitted reports, none of the infraction cases filed were venued or 

transferred out to the Allen Superior Court or any other court. 

Improper Use of Signature Stamp to Execute Deferral Agreements 

16. In early May 2017, Prosecutor Richards learned that Respondent was continuing to accept 

state infraction tickets for filing and was using her signature stamp, without her authority, 

to execute Infraction Deferral Program Agreements for infractions submitted after April 

14, 2015. 

a. On May 12, 2017, Prosecutor Richards sent a letter to Respondent reiterating her 
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prior position that the Allen County Prosecutor’s Office did not authorize the filing 

or processing of infraction tickets in New Haven City Court after April 14, 2015 

and did not authorize executing IDP agreements for offenses submitted after April 

14, 2015. 

b. In her letter, Prosecutor Richards directed Respondent to immediately cease and 

desist the unauthorized use of her signature stamp.  Within a few days, she followed 

up by sending a staff member of the Allen County Prosecutor’s Office to retrieve 

her signature stamp. 

c. Prosecutor Richards also expressed the need for Respondent to immediately audit 

all New Haven City Court pending cases and dismiss any pending state infraction 

cases and to send that information to her attention directly. 

17. By continuing to use (and allow court staff to use) Prosecutor Richards’ signature stamp 

after she informed Respondent that the Allen County Prosecutor’s Office would not 

authorize the filing or resolution of state infractions submitted after April 14, 2015, 

Respondent improperly took over the role of the prosecutor and was not acting in 

compliance with I.C. § 34-28-5-1(g). 

Improper Juvenile Infraction Deferral Agreements 

18. On May 24, 2017, Respondent sent to Prosecutor Richards a printout of pending infraction  

cases in the New Haven City Court which were filed between April 15, 2015 and May 22, 

2017 (See Exhibit A). The printout revealed 67 infraction cases which remained pending 

before the New Haven City Court that were filed during that time period. 

19. After reviewing the printout submitted by Respondent, Prosecutor Richards discovered that 

Respondent had been placing juveniles in the IDP Program in violation I.C. § 34-28-5-1(f).  
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Prosecutor Richards also discovered that the New Haven City Court had been accepting 

payments on a number of infraction cases without there being an adjudication of the case. 

20. On September 13, 2017, Prosecutor Richards sent a letter to Respondent pointing out these 

two issues to him and informing him that he needed to dismiss any cases in which a juvenile 

had been placed on the Infraction Deferral Program, any cases in which defendants had 

been paying fines without an adjudication, and transfer any pending case, without an 

adjudication which was not on the Infraction Deferral Program, to the presiding judge’s 

attention in Allen Superior Court.  She further directed that any case on the Infraction 

Deferral Program for charges filed after April 14, 2015 should be dismissed on the court’s 

own motion since those cases were inappropriately in the Infraction Deferral Program 

without prosecutor authorization. 

21. From September 22, 2017 to September 26, 2017, Respondent dismissed the cases 

identified but noted on the record that the dismissals were upon petition by the prosecuting 

attorney.  No such petitions had been filed. 

22. By permitting individuals under the age of 18 who had been charged with moving 

violations and other infractions which made them ineligible for a deferred resolution to 

enter into Infraction Deferral Program agreements, Respondent violated I.C. § 34-28-5-

1(f). 

23. Respondent also dismissed the infractions identified in which the New Haven City Court 

had accepted partial payments but there was no adjudication.   

a. Respondent dismissed these matters with prejudice.   

b. By dismissing infractions with prejudice, Respondent prevented the prosecutor 

from being able to refile those matters in Allen Superior Court. 
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CHARGES 

The Commission incorporates the facts set out in ¶¶ 1 - 23 into the Charges below. 

Count 1 

The Commission charges that, by permitting the filing and processing of state infraction 

cases in New Haven City Court after April 14, 2015, when the Allen County Prosecutor’s Office 

did not authorize the infractions for filing, Respondent violated Rule 1.1 of the Code of Judicial 

Conduct, which requires a judge to comply with the law; Rule 1.2 of the Code of Judicial Conduct, 

which requires a judge to act at all times in a manner that promotes public confidence in the 

independence, integrity, and impartiality of the judiciary; Rule 2.2 of the Code of Judicial Conduct, 

which requires a judge to uphold and apply the law and perform all duties of judicial office fairly 

and impartially; Rule 2.9(A) of the Code of Judicial Conduct, which requires a judge not to initiate, 

permit, or consider ex parte communications made to the judge outside the presence of the parties 

or their lawyers concerning a pending or impending matter; and Rule 2.12(A) of the Code of 

Judicial Conduct, which requires a judge to require court staff, court officials, and others subject to 

the judge’s direction and control to act in a manner consistent with the judge’s obligations under 

this Code. 

Count 2 

 The Commission charges that, by permitting juveniles to resolve infraction cases through 

an Infraction Deferral Program during 2016 and 2017 when such resolutions were prohibited by 

I.C. § 34-28-5-1(f), Respondent violated Rules 1.1, 1.2, and 2.2 of the Code of Judicial Conduct 

and committed conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice. 

 
































	Robison Charges 092118 FILED
	Exhibit A Robison Charges 092118 FILED

